
  Point of Contact: Kim Davis 
  Term of Contract: January 5, 2018 to November 15, 2018 
 

 
Page 1 – Amendment to Personal Services Agreement – CI 18-001 

CITY OF OREGON CITY 
Amendment No. 1 to Personal Services Agreement 

 
2018 ROADWAY RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT (CI 18-001) 

 
 
This is an Amendment to the Personal Services Agreement by and between the City of Oregon 
City (hereinafter City), and Murray, Smith & Associates, Inc., hereinafter called "Consultant," 
which was previously entered into on January 15, 2018 (“Contract”) for 2018 Oregon City 
Roadway Reconstruction Project and Whereas, the parties wish to amend the Contract as set forth 
below: 
 

WITNESSETH: 
 

1. The Scope of Work is hereby amended as follows: 
 
The consultant shall perform additional work as outlined in attached Exhibit A. 

 
   
 
2. The Duration of Contract is hereby amended as follows: The term of this agreement    

shall be extended from August 31, 2018 to November 15, 2018. 
 
  
3. The Payment Provisions are hereby amended as follows: 
 
 For provision of revision of fee schedule described above, the contract price shall be 

increased by an amount not to exceed forty-four thousand nine hundred fifty-four and 
00/100 dollars. ($44,954.00).  The total not to exceed amount of the Agreement shall be 
three hundred eighty-seven thousand three hundred nine and 00/100 dollars  
($387,309.00).   

 
 
All other provisions of the Personal Services Agreement referenced above shall remain in full 
force and effect. 
 
MURRAY, SMITH & ASSOCIATES, INC. 
 
 
By: __________________________________  

Name: _______________________________  

Title: ________________________________  

Date:  ________________________________  

 

CITY OF OREGON CITY 
 
 
 _____________________________________  

John M. Lewis, P.E. 
Public Works Director 
 
Date:  ________________________________  

 
 



  Point of Contact: Kim Davis 
  Term of Contract: January 5, 2018 to November 15, 2018 
 

 
Page 2 – Amendment to Personal Services Agreement – CI 18-001 

______________________________________ 
Anthony J. Konkol, III  
City Manager 
 
Date:________________________________ 

 
Document1 

 



17-2141 
September 26, 2018 

Mr. Matt Powlison, Street Operations Supervisor 
City of Oregon City, Public Works Street Division 
122 S Center Street 
Oregon City, Oregon 97045 

Re: 2018 Pavement Improvements – Contract Amendment Request No. 1 

Dear Matt: 

This letter serves as a Contract Amendment request associated with the above referenced 
project.  This request follows up on our recent correspondence regarding additional inspection 
services associated with the extension of the construction contract for the above referenced 
project.   A brief description of additional services, modifications to the original Scope of Work 
and requested budget adjustments follows: 

TASK 1 THROUGH TASK 8 – No change. 

TASK 9 – CONSTRUCTION PHASE SERVICES 

The original scope of work assumed construction inspection and administration over a two-
month period (mid-July to mid-September 2018).  The substantial completion date for this 
project is proposed to be adjusted from August 31, 2018 to November 15, 2018 (an additional 11 
weeks).  An additional 9-weeks of construction inspection budget is requested to cover the 
proposed construction contract time extension, assuming up to two weeks of construction 
inactivity due to weather.  The attached spreadsheet provides a breakdown of estimated fees to 
provide construction phase engineering services to cover the extended construction schedule.   

We appreciate this opportunity to continue to provide these services to the City of Oregon City. 
We are available to personally review this letter with you as may be desired. In the meantime, if 
we may offer any further information or answer any questions, please feel free to contact us.  

Sincerely, 

MURRAY, SMITH & ASSOCIATES, INC. 

William S. Evonuk, P.E. 
Project Manager 

Enclosure 

Exhibit A



2018 PAVEMENT IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT

CITY OF OREGON CITY

PROPOSED FEE ESTIMATE

CONTRACT AMENDMENT REQUEST NO. 1

ESTIMATED FEES

Principal 

Engineer I

Professional 

Engineer IX

Professional 

Engineer V

Engineering 

Designer I Technician IV Hours Labor Total

$186 $179 $145 $109 $129 GeoDesign PBS

PIC PM P.E. Designer CAD

Task 1 - Project Management - TASK COMPLETE 0 -$     -$    -$    -$     

Task 1 Subtotal 0 0 0 0 0 0 -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   

Task 2 - Surveying - TASK COMPLETE 0 -$     -$    -$    -$     

Task 2 Subtotal 0 0 0 0 0 0 -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   

Task 3 - Utility Coordination - TASK COMPLETE 0 -$     -$    -$    -$     

Task 3 Subtotal 0 0 0 0 0 0 -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   

Task 4 - Pavement Services - TASK COMPLETE 0 -$     -$    -$    -$     

Task 4 Subtotal 0 0 0 0 0 0 -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   

Task 5 - 50% Design - TASK COMPLETE 0 -$     -$    -$    -$     

Task 5 Subtotal 0 0 0 0 0 0 -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   

Task 6 - 90% Design - TASK COMPLETE 0 -$     -$    -$    -$     

Task 6 Subtotal 0 0 0 0 0 0 -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   

Task 7 - Final Design - TASK COMPLETE 0 -$     -$    -$    -$     

Task 7 Subtotal 0 0 0 0 0 0 -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   

Task 8 - Bidding Services - TASK COMPLETE 0 -$     -$    -$    -$     

Task 8 Subtotal 0 0 0 0 0 0 -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   

Task 9 - Construction Phase Services 0 -$     -$    -$    -$     

Task 9.1 - Pre-Construction Meeting 0 -$     -$    -$    -$     

Task 9.2 - RFIs and Change Orders 0 -$     -$    -$    -$     

Task 9.3 - Submittals 0 -$     -$    -$    -$     

Task 9.4 - Inspection (additional 2 months) 4 30 360 394 44,306$    -$    648$     44,954$    

Task 9.5 - Progress Meetings 0 -$     -$    -$    -$     

Task 9.6 - Monthly Progress Payments (2) 0 -$     -$    -$    -$     

Task 9.7 - Final Inspection 0 -$     -$    -$    -$     

Task 9.8 - Record Drawings 0 -$     -$    -$    -$     

Task 9 Subtotal 0 4 30 360 0 394 44,306$   -$   -$   -$   648$   44,954$   

 TOTAL - ALL TASKS 0 4 30 360 0 394 44,306$  -$  -$  -$  648$  44,954$  

Subconsultants Expenses
Subconsultant Total

City of Oregon City

September 2018
\\ad.msa-ep.com\Portland\PDX_BD\Clients\Oregon City\2018 Pavement Improvements\Amendment 1_CA\CI 18-001_A1_Fee Estimate_Custom Oregon City Rates_9-26-2018

Murraysmith, Inc.

Engineers/Planners

2018 Pavement Improvements - A#1

Page 1

Exhibit A


	18-001 OC Pavement Amendment 1
	CI 18-001 OC Pavement 2018 Amendment 1

